the listing and admission to trading of financial instruments. In that respect, it is worth noting that, pursuant to 
Articles L.513-12 and R.513-8 of the French Monetary and Financial Code (Code monétaire et financier), the 
Issuer shall maintain at all time a minimum legal cover ratio of at least one hundred and five per cent (105%) 
between its eligible assets and the total amount of its liabilities benefiting from the Privilège. In addition, AXA 
Bank Belgium and the Issuer have entered into agreements in order to ensure, by transferring to the Issuer 
additional Eligible Assets or otherwise, that the Issuer will, at all times, maintain an overcollateralisation ratio 
between its assets and the Notes equal to or greater than one hundred and five per cent (105%) (see section entitled 
"Description of the Issuer"). On 30 June 2022, the asset cover ratio was equal to 109.14%. 

In addition, following the publication on 7 June 2019 in the Official Journal of the EU of (i) the Directive (EU) 
2019/879 of the European Parliament and of the Council dated 20 May 2019 amending the BRRD (the "BRRD